

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA

Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.2464 of 2013

=====

Ranjeet Kumar, son of Amrendra Sharma, resident of village- Gosar, P.S.-Ghosi,
P.S.-Ghosi, Distt-Jehanabad (Bihar)

.... Petitioner

Versus

1. The Union of India through the Ministry of Personnel Public Grievances and Pensions, Govt. of India, New Delhi
2. The Staff Selection Commission, through its Chairman, Govt. of India, Block No.-12, C.G.O.Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003
3. The Chairman, Staff Selection Commission, Govt. of India, Block No.-12, C.G.O. Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003
4. The Under Secretary(C-1/2), Staff Selection Commission, Govt. of India, Department Of Personnel And Training , Ministry Of Personnel Public Grievances And Pensions Block No.12, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003
5. Sri R.Thakur, Under Secretary (EDP) And CPIO, Staff Selection Commission, Govt. of India, New Delhi
6. The Regional Director, Staff Selection Commission(ER), Nizam Palace, 1st Mso Building(8th Floor), 234/4, Acharya Jagdish Chandra Bose Road, Kolkata-700020

.... Respondents

=====

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/s : Mr. Nityanand Mishra, adv.

For the Union of India: Mr. Anjani kr. Sharma, adv.

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVAJI PANDEY

ORAL JUDGMENT

Date: 07-09-2016

Heard learned for the petitioner and learned counsel
for the Union of India.

The petitioner had applied for the post of constable
(G.D.) in the Para Military Forces. Claim has been made that

though he has obtained 67 marks in the examination, but has not been selected and the persons who are below him have been selected.

Learned counsel for the Union of India has taken a plea that this Court has no jurisdiction to hear this case on account of the fact that all the tests either written test or medical test having been taken in the State of Jharkhand and as such, the jurisdiction lies to the High Court of Jharkhand, Ranchi, not with this Court.

I have perused the record of the case. Annexure- 1 and 3 of the writ application show that written test as well as medical test was conducted either in Ranchi or at Hazaribagh.

In such view of the matter, this court is of the view that this petition is not maintainable on account of territorial jurisdiction. Hence, this writ application is dismissed as not maintainable. The petitioner, if so advised, may approach to the appropriate forum for redressal of his grievance.

(Shivaji Pandey, J)

pawan/-

AFR/NAFR	A.F.R.
CAV DATE	N/A.
Uploading Date	14.09.2016
Transmission Date	